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Comparing the Canadian and United States violent and property crime rates in the paper “A Comparison of Violent and Firearm Crime Rates in the Canadian Prairie Provinces and Four U.S. Border States, 1961-2003” is complicated by differences in the crime definitions.  In Table 8, Statistics Canada defines assault much more widely than the U.S. FBI measure of aggravated assault.  Statistics Canada includes simple assault, i.e., pushing, slapping, punching and threatening resulting in no more than minor injury, as well as more serious assaults.  The U.S. FBI definition of aggravated assault is compared to Canadian definitions on page 21 of the paper.  Note that:

U.S. aggravated assault = Canadian aggravated assault + assault with a weapon + attempted murder

Roughly about one fifth of Canadian assaults are aggravated assaults under the U.S. definition, or four fifths of the assaults in Table 8 would not be counted in the 
U.S. definition.  Assaults account for about three quarters of the Canadian measure of violent crime.  By the U.S. definitions, the Canadian violent crime rate is far too high.  If the Canadian assault rate of 746 in Table 8 is replaced by the aggravated assault for Canada of 152.9 (U.S. definition) on page 21, the Canadian violent crime rate of 963 would drop to 369.9.

A second difficulty is that the U.S. crime of forcible rape is defined as forced intercourse.  This is much more narrow than the Canadian measure of sexual assault.  Statistics Canada recommends that these two measures should not be compared.

An additional difficulty is that in Table 6, the U.S. FBI measures of total rates are the sum of the items, e.g.:

violent crime = murder and nonnegligent manslaughter + forcible rape + robbery + aggravated assault

By contrast in Table 8, the Statistics Canada definition of violent crimes is the sum of the displayed items plus a few other things such as abductions, and other sexual offences.  These latter small items, that are not detailed, make up about 5% of the total.

In the attached table, comparable violent and property crime rates are computed by adding together the three listed items.  This procedure makes the Canadian total figures slightly smaller than in Table 8 because some minor items are excluded.  Secondly, the aggravated assault figures (U.S. definition) from page 21 have been substituted for the original wide Canadian definition of assault.  This pulls the Canadian violent crime rate down quite an amount because the large number of simple assaults swamp the data.  Canadian sexual assault and U.S. forcible rape data have been excluded.  Prairie Province and Border State averages have been weighted by population.  Compared to the simple averages, this tends to lower the Canadian figures because Alberta has the lowest crime rates but 60% of the population, but raises the U.S. figures by reducing the influence of low-crime North Dakota and increasing that of Minnesota.

A possible rewrite of the two sentences you proposed is:

Comparing average crime rates for 2003 in the three prairie provinces and in the four bordering states as presented in the report for those crimes that are similarly defined and measured in both countries, we found that, in total, both violent and property crime rates were 
two thirds higher in the Canadian prairie provinces than in the 
four border states.

Average crime rates were higher in the Canadian Prairies for all crimes with comparable definitions and statistics in the U.S.A.:  Homicide – 1.1x higher; Aggravated assault, assault with a weapon and attempted murder – 1.5 x higher; Robbery – 2.1x higher; Breaking and Entering – 2.3x higher; and Motor Vehicle Theft – 3.2x higher.

Selected Crime Incident Rates per 100,000, Canada and Prairie Provinces, U.S. and Border States, 2003

	
	
	
	
	Violent Crime
	
	Property crime

	
	Population
	Population Weight
	Comparable Violent Crime
	Homicide
	Aggravated Assault (US definition)
	Robbery
	Comparable Property Crime
	Breaking and Entering
	Other Theft
	Motor Vehicle Theft

	Manitoba
	1,162,776
	0.219
	466.9
	3.7
	312.2
	151.0
	5,288.0
	1,215.0
	2,962.0
	1,111.0

	Saskatchewan
	994,843
	0.187
	524.2
	4.1
	377.1
	143.0
	5,964.0
	1,737.0
	3,447.0
	780.0

	Alberta
	3,153,723
	0.594
	270.1
	2.0
	166.1
	102.0
	4,517.0
	973.0
	2,882.0
	662.0

	Prairie Province Average
	
	
	360.8
	2.8
	237.6
	120.4
	4,956.8
	1,169.1
	3,005.3
	782.4

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	CANADA
	31,629,677
	
	244.6
	1.7
	152.9
	90.0
	3,724.0
	899.0
	2,284.0
	541.0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Idaho
	1,366,332
	0.171
	205.5
	1.8
	185.8
	17.9
	2,908.7
	570.2
	2,147.5
	190.9

	Minnesota
	5,059,375
	0.634
	221.5
	2.5
	141.8
	77.2
	3,116.8
	547.4
	2,297.4
	272.0

	Montana
	917,621
	0.115
	338.4
	3.3
	302.6
	32.5
	3,098.0
	405.6
	2,484.7
	207.7

	North Dakota
	633,837
	0.079
	53.9
	1.9
	44.0
	8.0
	2,096.1
	306.2
	1,619.8
	170.1

	Border States Average
	
	
	218.9
	2.4
	160.1
	56.4
	2,997.9
	515.8
	2,239.4
	242.6

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	UNITED STATES
	290,809,777
	
	442.9
	5.7
	295.0
	142.2
	3,588.4
	740.5
	2,414.5
	433.4

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Ratio Prairie 

Provinces to 

Border States
	 
	
	1.65
	1.14
	1.48
	2.13
	1.65
	2.27
	1.34
	3.22


Source:  See A Comparison of Violent and Firearm Crime Rates in the United States and Canada, Tables 6 and 8, and page 21.
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